
Case No. 09-1827

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

In re: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

DOW CORNING CORPORATION,

Interested Party - Appellant,

v.

CLAIMANTS' ADVISORY COMMITTEE,

Interested Party - Appellee.

**On Appeal From The United States District
Court For The Eastern District of Michigan**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT DOW CORNING CORPORATION

Deborah Greenspan
DICKSTEIN SHAPIRO LLP
1825 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 420-3100

John Donley
Douglas G. Smith
David Mathues
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 862-2000

Counsel for Appellant Dow Corning Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Plan’s Plain Language Defines Tissue Expanders As Non-Covered “Other Products” Excluded From Settlement Eligibility.....	3
A. Claimants Have Not Refuted Dow Corning’s Showing That The Plan Excludes Tissue Expanders From the Breast Implant Settlement Option.....	3
B. The Plan’s Clear Terms Define Tissue Expanders As “Other Products” With No Settlement Option.....	4
C. The Confirmation Proceedings Confirm That Tissue Expanders Are “Other Products”—Not “Breast Implants.”	7
D. The CAC Seeks To Import New Terms And Definitions In Lieu Of The Actual Definition Set Forth In The Plan.....	9
E. The CAC’s Remaining Arguments Are Contrary To The Plan’s Plain Language.	12
II. The RSP Confirms That Tissue Expanders Are Not “Breast Implants.”	15
A. The Plan Language Excluding Tissue Expanders From The “Breast Implant” Definition Governs Over Anything In The RSP.	16
B. In Any Event, The RSP Further Confirms That Dow Corning Tissue Expanders Were Not Considered Breast Implants.	17
III. The CAC’s Contract Interpretation Arguments Misstate Applicable Law.	20
IV. The Appropriate Standard Of Review Is <i>De Novo</i> , But The District Court’s Ruling Constitutes Reversible Error Under Any Standard.	23
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bank of N.Y. v. Janowick</i> , 470 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>Brown-Graves Co. v. Central States, Southeast and Southwest Areas Pension Fund</i> , 206 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Citibank, N.A. v. 666 Fifth Ave. Ltd. Partnership</i> , 769 N.Y.S.2d 268 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	21
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , No. 08-1633 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009)	25, 26
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> 456 F.3d 668 (6th Cir. 2006)	23, 24
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 255 B.R. 445 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2000).....	8
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 237 B.R. 364 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	8, 25
<i>In re Dow Corning</i> , 244 B.R. 721 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Eagle-Picher Indus.</i> , 447 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2006)	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Harvey</i> , 213 F.3d 318 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>In re Shenango Group, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>In re TMJ Litig.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 1553 (J.P.M.L. 1994)	14
<i>K&T Enters., Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>Miller v. United States</i> , 363 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2004)	21
<i>Perez v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 150 F.3d 550 (6th Cir. 1998)	20
<i>Regional Airport Authority v. LFG, LLC</i> , 460 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 553 F.3d 1000 (6th Cir. 2009)	21

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)25

Other Authorities

Francis E. McGovern, *Toward a Cooperative Strategy for Federal and State
Judges in Mass Tort Litigation*,
148 U. PA. L. REV. 1867 (2000)15

*Silicone Breakdown and Capsular Synovial Metaplasia in Textured-Wall Saline
Breast Prostheses*,
94 JPRS 628 (1994)14
